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ALLEGATION OR SUBJECT

LAW BUREAU PROSECUTORY STAFF COMPLAINT VS. SUGARCREEK WATER COMPANY FOR THE
FAILURE TO FILE ITS 2003 ANNUAL REPORT, THE LAW BUREAU REQUEST THE COMMISSION
CANCEL TEE CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND DIRECT THE COMPANY TO PAY A
SIVIL PENALTY IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,000.
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BEFORE THE v ‘.
' PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION *- ‘

Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff

V. : Y
Docket No. c-2004_ A OPHS
Sugarcreek Water Company :
(2004.0267.00) :

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvama Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted
agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities
within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate
proceedings that are prosecutory in nature 10 the Law Bureau and to other bureaus with

“enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the

Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §701, the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staft hereby
represents as follows:

[  Sugarcreek Water Cumpanv (Respondent), maintains its principal place of
busmcss at P.O. Box 397, Reno, PA, 16343.

L Respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience ‘ay the
Commission on November 1, 1962 at A-212920 to provide water service in the
Commonwealth of Pcnnsy vania.

3. That based on the Commission records, Respondent has f‘alled to file an
Annual Report im‘ ”003 ,

4. By first class and certified mail, return receipt requcsu,d Respondent was
notified that it failed to file an Annual Report for 2003.

5 Respondent, by failing to file an Annual Report for 2003, is in violation of
Section 504 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §504.
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WHEREFORE, for failure to file its 2003 Annual Report, Law Bureau
Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commuission cancel the Certificate of Public
Convenience of Sugarcreek Water Company pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, and direct
Respondent 1o pay a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000.

Respectfully submitted,

s 2. S

Rhonda L. Daviston

Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff Counsel
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- VERIFICATION

I, Kerry Klinefelter of the Bureau of Fixed Unhueq hereby state that the facts
above set forth in the foregoing Complaint arc true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information, and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any
hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to
the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to the unswomn falsification to authorities,

,@chéwaica o0  Keows B et
Date | KefryKlinefelter /
Bureau of Fixed Utilities
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A. You must file an Answer within 30 days of the date of service of this
Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the
Secretarial cover letter for this Complaint and notice. See 52 Pa. Code §1.56(a). The
- Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense
and must reference the complete caption and Docket Number of this Complaint. Your
Answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within thirty (30) days. Law Bureau
Prosecutory Staff will request that the Commission issue an Order canceling your
Certificate of Public Convemence

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by filing your 2003 Annual Report
within 30 days along with payment of the late fec in the amount of $250. Your 2003
Annval Report, should be forwarded to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
Bureau of Fixed Utilities (Annual Reports Section), P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA
17105-3265. I you file your 2003 Annual Report within 30 days along with a check
in the amount of $250 pavable to the Commonwealth of Pennsy!vann, Law Bureau
Prosecutory Swff will wnthdmw this complaint.

D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the
Lomplamt Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff will request the Commission to issue an Order
1mposmg, the penalty set forth in the Complaint.

, E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be
assigned to an Administrative Law J udge for hearing and decision. The judge is not
‘bound by the penalty set forth in this Complaint, and may assess addmonal and/or
alternative penalties as appropriate.

FoIf you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. Sce 52 Pa.
Code §§1.21-1.22.

G. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with dlbablhllcs
by mntactmg, the Public Utility Commission at (717) 787-5620. '



Gocom  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PUC PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
— P.0. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265 e REPLY pLEASE

2004.0267.00

Date of Service: 12 13300

Blaine Rhoads

‘Sugarcreek Water Company
P.O. Box 397

Reno, PA 16343

2008 HODO

Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff
V.

~ Sugarcreek Water Cbmpany
(2004.0267.00)

Dear Sir/Madam:

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission has delegated its authority to initiate
prosecutory proceedings to several bureaus in the Comumission with enforcement
responsibilities. Pursuant to this delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility
Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §701, Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff has filed the attached
Complaint against you seeking a monetary penalty apnd/or revocation of your
Certificate of Public Convenience for failure to file your 2003 Apnual Report.

~ Please refer to the “Notice™ at the front of the Complaint for detailed instructions
on how to proceed. Any questions may be directed to the Bureau of Fixed Uuhtzes
(Annual Reports Section), 717-787-2029.

Very truly yours,

Q%w‘“’ 7 e ?Zu{j
James J. McNuity -~
- Secretary \

. : Lo ) S A
ce:  Rhonda Daviston, Assistant Counset DEC 2~ 200‘3

- Kerry Klinefelter, Bureau of Fixed Utilities \ {)C UM ENl
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

*

DATE: canuary 19, 2005
TO: LAW BUREAU PROSECUTORY STAFF
FROM: James J. McNulty, Secretary

Answers or fines were due to be filed or paid on the
following cases.

To this date, no answers have been received on the following:

C-20044007 WORLDXCHANGE CORP

C-20044008 WINSTAR OF PENNSYLVANIA LLC
C-20044009 WEST SIDE TELEPHONE COMPANY
C-20044013 TELSTAR INTERNATIONAL INC '
C=20044014 TELEGENIUS INC

£-20044015  TELECOMM COOPERATIVE NETWORK INC
¢- 20044016 SUMMIT TELCO LLC

C-20044017 SPECTAL ACCOUNTS BILLING GROUP
C-20044018 SERVISENSE.COM INC

€-20044019 SAM ASSOCIATES INC

C-20044020 QAL INCORPORATED

C-2004402% PULSENET INC

C-20044022 . PRIMO COMMUNICATIONS INC
Cu20044024 PRIMETEL COMMUNICATIONS INC
©-20044026 'PREMIERE NETWORK SERVICES INC
C-20044030 ORION TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP
C-20044031  OPTIMUM GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS
¢-20084032 OPTICAL TELEPHONE CORPORATION
C-20044033 = OPERATOR COMMUNICATIONS INC

£-20044024 ORESTAR LONG DISTANCE INC




£-20044076 WILDCAT PARK CORPORATION
C-20044077 WEST HICKORY WATER COMPANY
C-20044078 WALLY GAS CO
C-20044679 VENANCO WATER COMPANY
. C-20044080 TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS |
\{‘«20644681 TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS o |

N¢-20044082 SUGARCREEK WATER COMPANY D QCUMENT
C-20044C83 KENNETH SONGER | - FOLDER
C-20044084 EARL F EBERTS ‘
C-20644085 OREGON HILL WATER & SEWER CO PR |

£ 20044086 NTTTANY WATER CO DOCKF?@ .
C-20044087 BLAINE E PHODES | | B ﬁ?,‘
C-20044088 PLUMER WATER CO JAN 2 5 2005 K
C-20044090 LIGONIER MOUNTAIN LAND COMPANY

C-20044091 LIGONIEP, MOUNTAIN LAND COMPANY
£-200440972 KILBUCK RUN DISPOSAL CORP
¢-20044093 KEN-MAN WATER CO
C-20044094 WM HOPKINS & MELVIN REEDY
C-20044095 HERMAN OIL & GAS COMPANY INC
C-20044096 FRANK COLOMBO JR
C~20044097 FRYBURG WATER COMPANY |
C~20044098 FINCH HILL WATER COMPANY INC

£-20044099  EVITTS CREEK WATER COMPANY

The following are old ones that keep appearing on the
Scheduled Action Report:

C-20030185 BARKEYVILLE GAS COMPANY

C-2004267. BARKEYVILLE GAS COMPANY



| ¥ , ‘ ° . Payne Shoemaker Buidirg
- 24f5 North "hird Street
\.‘L ‘ ”av - Harrishiunrg, P4 17101.4507

. . . . . 717.231.4500
Kirkpatrick & Lockhart Nicholson Graham e Fax 717 231 4501

wwwking com

January 28, 2005 , o James P. Mela

717.231.5842
Fax 717 231.450

Frank B. Wilmarth, Esquire ' - melia@king com
Law Bureau
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

PO Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

i GCLETE :.»; 4

FEB 2 3 2003

Re ~ PA PUC v. Venango Water Company, Docket No. $-20044079 /
PA PUC v. Sugarcreek Water Company. Dockel No. C-20044082
PA PUC v. Plumer Water Company, Docket No C-20044088
“PA PUC v. Fryburg Water Company, Docket No. C-20044097
FA PUC v. Cooperstown Water Company, Docket No C-20044103
PA PUC v West Hickory Water Company, Docket No, C-20044077
PA PUC v B E. Rhodes Sewer Company, Docket No C-20044G87

Desar M. Wilmarth

This will confirm our recent conversation wherein you agreed to reduce the amount of
oulstanding penalty for the above listed companies from $250 per violation to $100 per
violation. These violations relate 1o the above mentioned companies’ failure to file 2003
Annual Reports by April 30, 2004. The total amount of fines assessed for the
af&rem‘entisned seven companies will be reduced from $1,750 to $700.

The aforementioned companies will be making payment for this amount over a two-
month period with checks payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvamia for $350 over
the next two months. These checks will be submitied by letter with the above
mentioned dockel numbers listed and will be forwarded to Secretary McNully’s office.

I informed my clients that this forgiveness of a portion of the fine amount will be a one-
time event and that the aforementioned companies should strive to get the reports
submitted 11 a timely fashion for 2004 by Apnil 30, 2005.

I you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me o o 1.}.‘
‘ <y pupel
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K
Kirkpatrick & Lockbart Nicholson Graham e
Frank B Wilmarth, Esquire

January 28, 2005
Page 2

Very truly yours,

J P,chm

¢C Rhonda L Daviston, Esquire
James J MeNuity, Secretary
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P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265
2004.0267.00
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April 19, 2005

James J. McNulty, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
400 Commonwealth Keystone Building

farrisburg, PA | | | DOCUMENT
FOLDER

‘Re: LBPS v. Sugarcreek Water Co.
: Docket No. C-20044082 (2004.0267)

Dear Secretary McNulty: |
Enclosed for filing, please find an Ori_ginal and three copies of the Certificate of

Satisfaction filed by the L.aw Bureau Prosecutory Staff of the Pennsylvania Public Utility

Commission in the above-captioned matter. Copies have been served according to the
attached Certificate of Service. | ' |

Very truly youﬁ&, |

Rhonda L. Daviston
Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff

Frmlo*zure
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BEFORE THE CUEAR O
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION %; - # f;\
s o, .
| i % O
LAW BUREAU PROSECUTORY STAFF | | 2 %
(2004.0267) Respondent : , .
v. i Dockec No. C-20044082

Sugarcreek Water Co. | | | | D 0 CUMENT
Resbondent - F OLD ER

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION

AND NOW comes the Bureau of Fixed Utilities Services of the Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commiission, by and through its couns,él‘ vthe Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff
(Prosecutory Staff), after having carefully reviewed the facts and the law concerning this
matter, héreby certifies as follows: |

I. That Sugarcreek Water Co. (Sugarcreek) is an entity with a méiiing address at
| P.0. Box 397’,»Reno, PA 16343, and holds a certiﬁca‘te ot public convenience at Docket

No. A-212920.

2 That Sugarcreek failed to file its 2003 Annual Report p‘uréua‘nt to 66 Pa. C.S.
§504.
3. That Sugarcreek’s failure to file its 2003 Annual Report is in violation of
Section 504 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. CS §504»‘ |
| - peeweep
APR 25 2005




4. That Prosecutory Staff filed a Formal Cvomplain't with the Commission at this -

docket on December 16, 2004, regarding Sugarcreek’s failure to file its 2003 Annual
’Re‘port.‘ | | |
‘ 5. That Sugarcreek subsequently filed its outstanding 2003 Annual Report on
January 25, 2005, and paid the civil penalty for late filing on February 4, 2005.

6. That the Bureau of Fixed Utility Services is now satisfied that th,é filing of
Sugarcreek’s 2003 Annu‘zii Report satisfies the compahy’sy annual report requirements for
12003-2004, and Sugarcreek is now current in the ﬂiing of all annual reports pufsuant to
66 Pa. C.S. §504. |

WH EREFORE, the Law Burcau Prosecutory Staff hereby respécf;fully requcsts

that the Complaint filed at the above captioned docket be disnissed.

* Rhonda L. Daviston
Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission '
P.O. Box 3265
‘Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Dated: April 19, 2005




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify taat | have, on this day, served the foregoing document, Certificate

of Satisfaction, upon all persons listed below in accordance with the requirements of 52
Pa. Code §1.54: :

Service by hand delivery:

Mr. Kerry Klinefelter
Bureau of FFixed Utilities Services
Pa. Public Utility Commission

EL

P.Q. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 o3
2 2
, . o , 5. =
Service by First Class Mail Addressed as follows: [ =
-
Mr. Blaine Rhodes L o=
Sugarcreek Water Co. =W
b
loms wn

P.O. Box 397
Reno, PA 16343

W%ﬂm

EISERENE

Rhonda .. Daviston
Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff

Pa. Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105- 3265
(717) 787-6166

Dated: Aprli 19, 2005




- PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION |

o | RECEIPT |
~ The addressee named here has paid the PA P.U.C. for the following bill:

DATE: 10/7/2005
| RECEIPT NO: 183477
RHODES ENTERPRISES
SUGARCREEK
P.0O. BOX 397
RENCO PA 16343-0397

PUC VS. RHODES ENTERPRISES
Fine for the violation of Pa Public Utility Law

IN RE: TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHECK IS §700 AND INCLUDES FINES AT C-20044077, C-20044097,
C-20044087, C-20044103, C-20044088 & C-20044079 ON SEPARATE RECEIPTS

Docket Number C-20084082..., e cvrsesrerronnes $100.00
REVENUE ACCOUNT: 001420-017000-101

CHECK NUMBER: 45182 ‘ Stephen Reed
CHECK AMOUNT: $100.00 ‘ ‘ (for Department of Revenue)
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